administrative expense assumption support a discount rate of 6.90% (net of investment
expense but without a reduction for administrative expense) for financial reporting purposes.
This includes a reduction in the price inflation assumption from 2.50% to 2.30% as
recommended in the November 2021 CalPERS Experience Study and Review of Actuarial
Assumptions.  This study also recommended modifications to retirement rates, termination
rates, mortality rates and rates of salary increases that were adopted by the board.  These
new assumptions will be reflected in the GASB 68 accounting valuation reports for the June
30, 2022 measurement date.

measurement period:

21 and 2022
(Measurement Date) was as follows:

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the Plan as of the Measurement Date,
calculated using the discount rate of 6.90 percent, as well as what the net pension liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage-point lower (5.90
percent) or one percentage-point higher (7.90 percent) than the current rate:

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (c) = (a) - (b)
Balance at: 6/30/2021 (MD) 17,900,255$   16,580,783  1,319,472
Balance at: 6/30/2022 (MD) 20,085,685  15,960,648  4,125,037
Net Changes during 2021-22 2,185,430  (620,135)  2,805,565

Increase (Decrease)

Miscellaneous
0.06949%
0.08816%
0.01867%

 $  6,863,078  4,125,037  1,872,309

Discount Rate -
1% (5.90%)

Current Discount
Rate (6.90%)

Discount Rate +
1% (7.90%)

Page 55 of 93

Page 52 of 90

BEACH CITIES HEALTH DISTRICT

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

(Continued)

(9) Defined Benefit Pension Plan (Continued)

Amortization of Deferred Outflows and Deferred Inflows of Resources

Under GASB 68, gains and losses related to changes in total pension liability and fiduciary net
position are recognized in pension expense systematically over time.

The first amortized amounts are recognized in pension expense for the year the gain or loss
occurs. The remaining amounts are categorized as deferred outflows and deferred inflows of
resources related to pensions and are to be recognized in future pension expense.